

No. 10-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

METROPOLITAN TAXICAB BOARD OF TRADE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

*Of Counsel*

Francis F. Caputo  
Susan Paulson  
Adam Stolorow

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO  
*Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York*  
LEONARD J. KOERNER\*  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-1010 or 1362  
lkoerner@law.nyc.gov

November 5, 2010

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

232624



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINION BELOW .....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Regulatory Framework .....	2
1. The City of New York’s Taxicab Regulations .....	2
2. The Energy Policy and Conservation Act .....	5
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Court of Appeals’ Preemption Analysis Is Incorrect and Is Inconsistent with the Preemption Jurisprudence of this Court .....	9
1. The Court of Appeals Failed to Properly Examine Congressional Intent as a Guide to the EPCA Preemption Provision’s Reach .....	10
2. This Court’s Preemption Jurisprudence Required the Court of Appeals to Determine Whether the City’s Rules Create a Preempted Mandate .....	16
B. This Court’s Review Is Needed Because the Court of Appeals’ Decision Frustrates Congressional Intent and Prevents States and Municipalities from Promoting the Use of Clean, Fuel-Efficient Vehicles .....	20
1. Congress Has Long Encouraged State and Local Incentive Programs for Fuel-Efficient Vehicles .....	21
2. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Recklessly Places Hundreds of Fuel-Efficient Vehicle Incentives at Risk ..	24
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECIDED JULY 27, 2010 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK DECIDED JUNE 22, 2009 .....	14a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v. Mich. Dep't of Labor &amp; Econ. Growth</i> , 543 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 19
<i>Ass'n of Taxicab Operators, USA v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 3:10-CV-769-K (N. Dist. Tex. Aug. 30, 2010) .....	30
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	11
<i>Buck v. California</i> , 343 U.S. 99 (1952) .....	11
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Valley Chrysler–Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstone</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	29
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	11, 13
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	14, 18

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v.</i> <i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	15, 23
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v.</i> <i>City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 19
<i>Green Alliance Taxi Cab Ass'n v.</i> <i>King County</i> , No. C08-1048RAJ, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72409 (W.D. Wash. June 29, 2010) .....	30
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge</i> <i>Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007) .....	5, 29
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	24
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	11
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 08-cv-7837 (PAC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94021 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008) ( <i>MTBOT I</i> ) .....	3, 6, 30



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010) ( <i>MTBOT II</i> ) .....	3, 12, 15, 30
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	13-14, 16, 17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	29
<i>Ophir v. City of Boston</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	30
<i>Ophir v. City of Boston</i> , No. 09-cv-10467 (D. Mass. Feb. 25, 2010) ....	30
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	12
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009) .....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	9, 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1334(a) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)(a) .....	13
23 U.S.C. § 106(a)(2) .....	22
23 U.S.C. § 166 .....	22
23 U.S.C. § 166(a)(2) .....	22
23 U.S.C. § 166(b)(5) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 13235 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 13235(c)(2)(C) .....	21
49 U.S.C. § 1305(a)(1) .....	13
49 U.S.C. § 32901 .....	1, 5
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(6) .....	5
49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-32919 .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 32902(c) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 32919 .....	1, 29
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) .....	6, 12, 13
Consumer Assistance to Recycle and Save program “CARS”, Pub. L. 111-32, Title XIII, 123 Stat. 1909; Pub. L. 111-47, 123 Stat. 1972 (2009) .....	23
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 .....	21
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users “SAFETEA-LU”, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005) .....	22
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 28-2416 .....	26
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 28-5801 .....	27
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 28-5805 .....	27
CAL. VEH. CODE § 5205.5 .....	26
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-22-516 .....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
COLO. REV. STAT. § 42-4-1012 .....	26
CONN. GEN. STAT. §12-217i .....	25
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-412(67)-12-412(68) .....	25
GA. CODE ANN. § 32-9-4 .....	26
GA. CODE ANN. § 48-7-40.16 .....	25
HAW. REV. STAT. § 29-71 .....	27
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 39-116B .....	27
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 47:6035 .....	25
MD. CODE ANN., TRANSP. § 13-815 .....	25
MD. CODE ANN., TRANSP. § 23-202 .....	27
MD. CODE ANN., TRANSP. § 25-108 .....	26
OR. REV. STAT. § 316.116 .....	25
VA. CODE. ANN. § 33.1-46.2 .....	26
VA. CODE ANN. § 58.1-438.1 .....	26
W. VA. CODE § 11-6D-5 .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Albuquerque, N.M. Code of Ordinances	
§ 8-5-1-5 .....	26
Aspen, Colo. Mun. Code § 24.24 .....	26, 27
Dallas, Tex. City Code § 45-7.2.1(a) .....	27
Ferndale, Mich. Code of Ordinances § 18-90 ...	26
Huntington, N.Y. Town Code § TC3-6 .....	27
Huntington, N.Y. Town Code § TC3-21 .....	27
N.Y. City Admin. Code § 19-535 .....	27
S.F. Mun. Code, Police Code § 1135.2 .....	27
San Antonio, Tex. Code of Ordinances § 19-226 ..	27
 <b>PROPOSED LEGISLATION</b>	
H.B. 1654, 2010 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2009) ..	25
H.B. 2180, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009) ..	25
H.B. 2668, 96th Gen. Assemb., 1st Sess. (Ill. 2009) .....	25
H.B. 2726, 2010 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2010) ..	25
H.B. 2813, 186th Gen. Ct., Reg. Sess. (Mass. 2009) .....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
H.F. 1956, 86th Sess. (Minn. 2009) .....	27
S.B. 1920, 186th Gen. Ct., Reg. Sess. (Mass. 2009) .....	26
S.B. 295, 2010 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2009) ....	26
<b>OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES</b>	
36 Fla. Admin. Weekly 2393 (May 21, 2010) ....	26
U.S. Dep't of Energy Alternative Fuels & Advanced Vehicle Data Center: Data, Analysis & Trends, Vehicles, <a href="http://www.afdc.energy.gov/afdc/data/vehicles.html">http://www.afdc.energy.gov/afdc/data/vehicles.html</a> (last visited Nov. 2, 2010) .....	28
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Hybrid Taxis Give Fuel Economy a Lift</i> , DOE/GO-102009-2776 (April 2009), available at <a href="http://www.afdc.energy.gov/afdc/pdfs/45148.pdf">http://www.afdc.energy.gov/afdc/pdfs/45148.pdf</a> . ....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975), as reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1762 .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474(I) (1992), as reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1954 .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 109-203 (2005) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
California Center for Sustainable Energy, <a href="http://energycenter.org/index.php/incentive-programs/clean-vehicle-rebate-project">http://energycenter.org/index.php/incentive-programs/clean-vehicle-rebate-project</a> (last visited Nov. 2, 2010) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 94-179 (1975) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 94-516 (1975) (Conf. Rep.), as reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1956 .....	5
U.S. Dep't of Energy Alternative Fuels & Advanced Vehicle Data Center: Federal & States Incentives & Laws, <a href="http://www.afdc.energy.gov/afdc/laws/">http://www.afdc.energy.gov/afdc/laws/</a> (last visited Nov. 2, 2010) .....	25
U.S. EPA # 430-R-10-006, 2010 U.S. Greenhouse Gas Inventory Report, 3-12 (2010), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/emissions/usinventoryreport.html">http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/emissions/usinventoryreport.html</a> .....	24
 <b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
23 C.F.R. § 630.112(a) .....	22
49 C.F.R. § 1.50(f) .....	5
49 C.F.R. § 501.2(a)(8) .....	5
FLA. ADMIN. CODE ANN. 14-100.004 .....	27
IOWA ADMIN. CODE r. 701-40.67(422) .....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
15 N.Y.C.R.R. § 9028.00 .....	26
15 N.Y.C.R.R. § 9047.00 .....	26
35 R.C.N.Y. § 1-78(a) .....	3
35 R.C.N.Y. § 3.03(c)(10)-(11) .....	3
35 R.C.N.Y. § 1-78(a)(3) .....	1, 3
